ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY MEASURES TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY CITY OF MIAMI BEACH

EFFECTIVE MARCH 16, 2020, AT 12:01 A.M.

As City Manager for the City of Miami Beach, Florida, and pursuant to the authority vested in me under Section 26-31 of the City of Miami Beach Code of Laws and Ordinances (the "City Code"), as well as that certain City of Miami Beach Declaration of State of Emergency, dated March 12, 2020, and effective through March 19, 2020, I hereby **ORDER** and **PROMULGATE** the following additional emergency measures, which will be reasonably and necessarily implemented in response to this State of Emergency:

- All public beaches from 5th Street through and including 15th Street will be CLOSED.
- Lummus Park will be CLOSED.
- All non-essential businesses within the territorial limits of the City of Miami Beach shall be required to CLOSE by no later than 10:00 p.m. on March 16, 2020 (including weeknights and weekends). The term "non-essential businesses" shall EXCLUDE the following: pharmacies, grocery stores, convenience stores, private offices, banks, hotels, hospitals, medical service providers, medical supply stores, hardware stores, gasoline service stations, and automotive supply/repair centers.
- A curfew is hereby established within the boundaries of the MXE district (bounded by 5th Street on the South, 16th Street on the North, Washington Avenue on the West, and Ocean Drive on the East). The curfew will be in effect daily from 11:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m. and shall include but not be limited to the prohibition on pedestrian and vehicular movement, standing and parking, except for the provision of designated essential services such as fire, police and hospital services, including the transportation of patients thereto, utility emergency repairs, and emergency calls by physicians.
- All City-owned parking garages and City-owned surface parking lots shall be **CLOSED** to the general public (except for permit and access card holders).

The additional emergency measures that have been ordered and promulgated above shall be effective commencing at 12:01 a.m. on March 16, 2020, and shall be effective through 11:59 p.m. on March 19, 2020, unless extended by the Miami Beach City Commission by duly enacted Resolution in regular or special session.

Additional Emergency Measures March 15, 2020 Page 2 of 2

Any violation of these emergency measure(s) shall subject the individual, operator, business entity, or organization to arrest and criminal prosecution pursuant to Section 26-36 and Section 1-14 of the City Code.

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA Morales, City Manager Jimmy L 3 2020 Date: Time: 2:43 p.m

ATTEST: Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk



STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

I, RAFAEL E. GRANADO, City Clerk of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original thereof on file in this office.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said City this day of <u>MARCH</u>, 2026. Rafael E. Granado City Clerk of the City of Miami Beach, Florida

